

# **Freedom of Information Request FOI1838**

## **Request:**

Within the area for which your organisation is responsible, please provide:

- 1. The total number (or nearest estimate) of residential recycling bins (see definition below).
- 2. The total number of residents for which you organise refuse collection.
- 3. The total number of residential properties for which no recycling collection is offered.
- 4. What enforcement action do you have at your disposal if residents place rubbish in the incorrect bin, for example but not limited to, non-recyclable rubbish in the recycling bin?
- 5. How many incidents of using the enforcement action described in point 4 have there been in the 12 months leading up to September 30th 2019.
- 6. Please provide details of each enforcement action listed in response to point 5. If the action is a fine, please include the amount fined, and whether this has been paid. If required please assign each action an anonymous reference number for data protection purposes.
- 7. Do you have a "timed waste collection" system? For the purposes of this FOI "timed waste collection" means specific times during the day when bins are collected, and it is not permitted for bins to be placed outside out of this time.
- 8. What enforcement action do you have at your disposal if residents place rubbish outside for collection at the incorrect time within a day (if applicable), or day?
- 9. How many incidents of using the enforcement action described in point 8 have there been in for each month in the 12 months leading up to September 30th 2019.
- 10. Please provide details of each enforcement action listed in response to point 9. If the action is a fine, please include the amount fined, and whether this has been paid. If required please assign each action an anonymous reference number for data protection purposes.

Submitted on 15/10/19.

### **Response:**

Within the area for which your organisation is responsible, please provide:

1. The total number (or nearest estimate) of residential recycling bins (see definition below).

#### 99700

2. The total number of residents for which you organise refuse collection.

#### 99700

3. The total number of residential properties for which no recycling collection is offered.

#### 0

4. What enforcement action do you have at your disposal if residents place rubbish in the incorrect bin, for example but not limited to, non-recyclable rubbish in the recycling bin?

#### None

5. How many incidents of using the enforcement action described in point 4 have there been in the 12 months leading up to September 30th 2019.

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of North Tyneside Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Information Governance Team, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant, The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY.



#### None

6. Please provide details of each enforcement action listed in response to point 5. If the action is a fine, please include the amount fined, and whether this has been paid. If required please assign each action an anonymous reference number for data protection purposes.

#### None

7. Do you have a "timed waste collection" system? For the purposes of this FOI "timed waste collection" means specific times during the day when bins are collected, and it is not permitted for bins to be placed outside out of this time.

## Answer - All collections for domestic waste and recycling materials are from Tuesday -Friday 06:30 - 16:15. North Tyneside Council does not have a policy stating when bins are permitted to be out.

8. What enforcement action do you have at your disposal if residents place rubbish outside for collection at the incorrect time within a day (if applicable), or day?

#### None

9. How many incidents of using the enforcement action described in point 8 have there been in for each month in the 12 months leading up to September 30th 2019.

#### None

10. Please provide details of each enforcement action listed in response to point 9. If the action is a fine, please include the amount fined, and whether this has been paid.

#### None

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of North Tyneside Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Information Governance Team, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant, The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY.